that the impact of this standard will be minor, but it may affect the
timing of revenue recognition for contracts where services are
provided to clients over extended periods of time

•	� IFRS 16 – Leases – will result in a gross up of the balance sheet as
operating leases are recorded as a right of use asset and a liability
for minimum lease payments

It is not practicable to provide a reasonable estimate of the effect of IFRS
9, IFRS 15 and IFRS 1 until a detailed review has been completed.

Fair value measurement of financial assets and liabilities (continued)

26 27

Notes on Financial Statements

1  Transition to IFRS
The Company has adopted IFRS for the first time in this reporting period due to the withdrawal of UK GAAP. The Company had previously adopted
full UK GAAP, which incorporates many provisions which are consistent with those in IFRS. As such, adoption affects only those accounts which are
included in the reconciliations below.

	 Previously
	 reported				   Total
Reconciliation of Equity	 under UK	 Lease	 Fair value		  effect on	 Restated
	 GAAP	 accounting	 adjustments	 Pension	 transition	 under IFRS
	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000

As at 1st January 2014
Assets
Derivatives	  12,365,844 	  -  	 (13,709)	  -  	 (13,709)	  12,352,135
Deferred tax asset	  15,458 	  2,250 	 1,138 	 (2,439)	 949 	  16,407
Other Assets	  239,026 	  -  	  -  	  11,345 	  11,345 	  250,371

Liabilities
Derivatives	  11,420,957 	  -  	 (8,417)	  -  	 (8,417)	  11,412,540
Other Liabilities	  251,499 	  10,464 	  -  	  -  	  10,464 	  261,963

Retained Earnings	  151,009 	 (8,214)	 (4,154)	 8,906 	 (3,462)	  147,547

Net assets not affected	 796,863 	  -  	  -  	  -  	  -  	  796,863

As at 31st December 2014
Assets
Derivatives	  14,877,200 	  -  	 (19,468)	  -  	 (19,468)	 14,857,732
Deferred tax asset	  30,272 	  2,504 	 2,180 	  -  	  4,684 	 34,956

Liabilities
Derivatives	  13,432,137 	  -  	 (8,570)	  -  	 (8,570)	 13,423,567
Other Liabilities	  448,544 	  12,524 	  -  	  -  	  12,524 	 461,068

Retained Earnings	  86,978 	 (10,020)	 (8,718)	  -  	 (18,738)	 68,240

Net assets not affected	  939,813 	  -  	  -  	  -  	  -  	  939,813

	 Previously
	 reported				   Total
	 under UK	 Lease	 Fair value		  effect on	 Restated
	 GAAP	 accounting	 adjustments	 Pension	 transition	 under IFRS
	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000

Year ended 31st December 2014
Operating Income	 161,610	  -  	 (5,607)	  -  	 (5,607)	 156,003
Operating Expenses	 (225,357)	 (2,060)	  -  	 692 	 (1,368)	 (226,725)
Taxation	 12,188	 255	 1,042	 (138)	  1,159 	 13,347

(Loss) / Profit for the year	 (51,559)	 (1,805)	 (4,565)	 554 	 (5,816)	 (57,375)
Other comprehensive income	 (7,867)	  -  	  -  	 (9,459)	 (9,459)	 (17,326)

Total comprehensive income	 (59,426)	 (1,805)	 (4,565)	 (8,905)	 (15,275)	 (74,701)

2  Interest income and similar income

3  Interest expense

4  Administrative expenses

5  Auditor‘s remuneration

Other admininstrative expenses includes cost reimbursements across the MUSHD International securities businesses. A number of the contracts
were renegotiated in 2014.

		  2015	 2014
		  £’000	 £’000

Interest on non-trading assets	 22,915 	 26,491

Interest on loans and advances to banks 	 1,741	  1,887

	 24,656 	 28,378

		  2015	 2014
		  £’000	 £’000

Interest on financing non-trading assets 	 4,307	 13,736

Interest on loans and payables to banks 	 924 	 4,498

Interest on subordinated liabilities 	 6,487 	 9,289

	 11,718	 27,523

		  2015	 2014
		  £’000	 £’000

Wages and salaries 	 104,444 	 105,032

Retirement benefits 	 5,765 	 5,246

Social security costs 	 13,153 	 13,818

Personnel expenses 	 123,362 	 124,096

The average number of employees was 569 (2014: 576)

Auditor‘s remuneration (Note 5) 	 710 	 1,140

Operating lease rentals: property 	 3,977 	 3,796

Other administrative expense 	 45,899 	 84,506

General and administrative expenses 	 50,585 	 89,442

Tot al administrative expenses 	 173,947 	 213,538

		  2015			   2014

	 Deloitte	 KPMG	 Total	 Deloitte	 KPMG	 Total
	 £’000	 £’000 	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000

Fees payable to the Company’s auditor for
audit and other services:

Statutory audit fees 		  405 	 -	 405 	 359 	 -	  359
Audit related assurance services 		  40	 -	 40 	 80	  101 	 181
Other taxation advisory services 		  - 	 - 	 - 	 3 	 36 	 39
Other services 		  59 	 -	 59 	 -	 -	 -
Other assurance services 		  65	 -	 65 	 26 	 473 	 499
	Services relating to corporate finance	  123 	 - 	 123	  30 	 14 	 44

		  692	 -	 692 	 498 	 624 	 1,122
Fees payable to the Company’s auditor in
respect of associated pension schemes:	 18	 -	 18 	 18 	 -	 18

Total auditor’s remuneration 	 710 	 -	 710 	 516 	 624 	 1,140

On 21st May 2014, KMPG LLP was retired and Deloitte LLP appointed as the Company auditor. Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu LLC serves as the group
auditor for MUFG.

29

Notes on Financial Statements

7  Retirement benefits
The Company provides a defined contribution pension scheme, the Group Personal Pension Plan (“GPPP”), for employees of the Company. The
assets of the scheme are held separately from those of the Company in an independently administered fund. The cost for the period recognised
in the income statement was £5.8 million (2014: £5.9 million).

The Company also provides a funded, final salary, defined benefit pension scheme which was closed to new entrants and future accrual in 2011.